

No. 05-431

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN P. BURKE, BANKING COMMISSIONER,  
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF BANKING,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

JULIE L. WILLIAMS  
*Chief Counsel*  
DANIEL P. STIPANO  
*Deputy Chief Counsel*  
HORACE G. SNEED  
DOUGLAS B. JORDAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Office of the Comptroller of  
the Currency*  
*Washington, D.C. 20219*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Argument .....	7
A. Every court to consider the question presented has correctly sustained the validity of the regulations .....	7
B. Petitioner’s claim that courts should not defer to preemptive regulations does not merit review .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 411 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir.), vacated and reh’g en banc granted, 433 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996) .....	10
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5, 11, 16
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	8
<i>Colorado Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) ....	19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005) .....	11

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>National City Bank v. Turnbaugh</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 2005), appeal pending, No. 05-1647 (4th Cir.)	8
<i>Nationsbank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	2, 12, 13
<i>OCC v. Spitzer</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), appeal pending, No. 05-6001 (2d Cir.)	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	11
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-1342	7, 9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and regulations:

Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 54, 13 Stat. 116	15
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, § 121, 113 Stat. 1378	17
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C 21 <i>et seq.</i>	1
12 U.S.C. 24	2, 13
12 U.S.C. 24 Seventh	2, 13, 15, 19
12 U.S.C. 24a(g)(3)	17
12 U.S.C. 24a(g)(3)(A)	17
12 U.S.C. 93a	1, 11
12 U.S.C. 371(a)	3, 12
12 U.S.C. 481	15, 16

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 484 .....	13
12 U.S.C. 484(a) .....	2, 14, 15, 19
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	5
12 C.F.R.:	
Section 5.34 .....	2, 12, 13
Section 5.34(e) .....	2, 12
Section 5.34(e)(3) .....	3, 9, 10
Section 5.34(e)(4) .....	3
Section 5.34(e)(5) .....	4
Section 5.34(e)(5)(vi) .....	4
Section 7.4000(a) .....	2, 13
Section 7.4000(a)(2)(i)-(iv) .....	2
Section 7.4006 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 7.4009(b) .....	9
Section 7.4009(d) .....	13
Section 34.1(a) .....	3, 12
Section 34.1(b) .....	3, 7, 10
Section 34.4 .....	7, 12
Section 34.4(a) .....	4, 10, 13
Section 34.4(a)(1) .....	4, 10, 13
Section 223.3(w) .....	13
Section 250.141(c) .....	13
Section 559.3(n)(1) .....	13
Exec. Order No. 13,132, 3 C.F.R. 206 (2000) .....	9

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (1966) .....	13
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 60,354 .....	16
pp. 60-374-60,377 .....	12
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
pp. 34,788-34,789 .....	9
p. 34,788 .....	9, 16
p. 34,790 .....	9
p. 34,792 .....	12
69 Fed. Reg. 1917 (2004) .....	12
